

No. 12-307

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, IN HER CAPACITY AS EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF THEA CLARA SPYER, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES ON
THE JURISDICTIONAL QUESTIONS**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

SRI SRINIVASAN
Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC J. FEIGIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL JAY SINGER
AUGUST E. FLENTJE
HELEN L. GILBERT
ADAM C. JED

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
I. This Court has jurisdiction to decide this case.....	9
A. The district court had jurisdiction over plaintiff's suit.....	10
B. The United States properly invoked the court of appeals' and this Court's jurisdiction	12
1. The Department of Justice has constitu- tional and statutory authority to represent the full sovereign interests of the United States in this case	13
2. The United States is aggrieved by the invalidation of Section 3 and the requirement to refund plaintiff's taxes.....	14
3. The United States has Article III standing to seek further review	18
4. The parties have a continuing controversy	20
II. BLAG lacks Article III standing to seek review of the lower courts' decisions	27
A. BLAG does not represent the interests of the United States.....	27
B. BLAG has suffered no independent Article III injury	29
C. <i>Chadha</i> does not establish BLAG's standing to appeal.....	34
Conclusion.....	38
Appendix — Constitutional and statutory provisions	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	11
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013).....	11
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	36
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	20, 23
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	27
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	32
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	23
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	13, 14, 29, 33
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Cheng Fan Kwok v. INS</i> , 392 U.S. 206 (1968)	37
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	18, 19
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	29
<i>Confiscation Cases</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 454 (1869).....	14, 28
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	15, 16, 18
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	27, 31
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994)	31
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990)	19
<i>Gavett v. Alexander</i> , 477 F. Supp. 1035 (D.D.C. 1979)	9
<i>GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union</i> , 445 U.S. 375 (1980)	25
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	19, 27
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> :	
462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
634 F.2d 408 (9th Cir. 1980).....	11, 20
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S.	
394 (1928).....	28
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987).....	30
<i>Kentucky v. Indiana</i> , 281 U.S. 163 (1930).....	26
<i>League of Women Voters v. FCC</i> , 489 F. Supp. 517	
(C.D. Cal. 1980).....	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555	
(1992).....	33
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	13
<i>Metro Broad., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	9
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens</i>	
<i>for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S.	
252 (1991).....	28
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct.	
2743 (2010).....	19
<i>Moore v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> ,	
402 U.S. 47 (1971).....	24, 26
<i>Moore v. United States House of Representatives</i> ,	
733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S.	
1106 (1985).....	31
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	34
<i>Nevada Comm'n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 131 S. Ct.	
2343 (2011).....	30
<i>North Carolina State Bd. of Educ. v. Swann</i> ,	
402 U.S. 43 (1971).....	25
<i>Pope v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 1 (1944).....	26
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	29

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Princeton Univ. v. Schmid:</i>	
455 U.S. 100 (1982)	23, 24
423 A.2d 615 (N.J. 1980)	23
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	30, 32, 36
<i>Simkins v. Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 323 F.2d	
959 (4th Cir. 1963), cert. denied, 376 U.S. 938 (1964)	9
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 819 F. Supp. 32 (D.D.C.	
1993), vacated by 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	9
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303	
(1946)	6, 8, 9, 10, 22, 26
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	14
<i>United States v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 485 U.S.	
693 (1988)	13, 14, 28
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> ,	
481 U.S. 787 (1987)	32, 34
 Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I:	
§ 1	28, 32
§ 2, Cl. 1	31
Art. II:	
§ 2, Cl. 2	29, 31
§ 3	13, 28, 33
Art. III..... <i>passim</i>	
Defense of Marriage Act, Pub. L. No. 104-199,	
110 Stat. 2419	2
§ 3, 110 Stat. 2419 (1 U.S.C. 7)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 516	13
28 U.S.C. 518(a)	13

VII

Statute and rules—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 518(b)	13
28 U.S.C. 519	13
28 U.S.C. 530D(a)(1)(B)	34
28 U.S.C. 1252 (1976)	15, 16, 17
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	14, 16, 35
28 U.S.C. 1291	14, 16, 17
28 U.S.C. 2403(a)	4
28 U.S.C. 2414	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)	4
Rule II.8, Rules of the House of Representatives, 112th Cong. (2011)	4, 29
Miscellaneous:	
Letter from Andrew Foiss, Assistant Att’y Gen., to Orrin G. Hatch, Chairman, Senate Comm. on the Judiciary (Mar. 22, 1996)	9
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	26
H.R. Rep. No. 660, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988).....	17
H.R. Res. 5, 113th Cong., 1st Sess. (2013)	6
<i>The Federalist No. 49</i> (James Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed. 1961)	33
